neighbors of the labeled samples to reduce the dimension of features. Then, the semi-supervised
random forest algorithm is used to train the fault classifier, and the test samples are put into the
classifier after the feature extraction to locate the fault components. The fault diagnosis process is
illustrated in Figure 3.

Figure 3. Parametricfault diagnosis process of analog circuit based on semi-supervised learning.

5.1. Sallen–Key Band-Pass Filter Circuit

The Sallen–Key band-pass filter circuit was the same as with References [3,8,9,14,17], and was
composed of five resistive, two capacitive, and one operational amplifier. Its nominal value with a
central frequency of 25 kHz is shown in Figure 4. The tolerances of the resistors and capacitors were
set to 5% and 10%, respectively A component sensitivity analysis was performed on the circuit under
test (CUT) to identify the critical single faults. The sensitivity ranking of the discrete components to
center frequency was R3, C2, R2, and C1 [14]. Therefore, the parametric faults of four components
were mainly considered as in References [3,8,9,14,17]. The input signal was a monopulse signal with
the amplitude of 5V and the pulse width of 10 μs. Eight single-fault modes were considered as shown
in Table 1.

132

Symmetry 2019, 11, 228

Figure 4. Sallen–Key band-pass filter.

Table 1. Single fault in Sallen–Key band-pass filter.

Fault ID Fault Mode Nominal Faulty Value and Variation Percentage

F0 normal — —
F1 C1↑ 5 nF 5 nF (1 + 50%) 5 nF (1 + 100%)
F2 C1↓ 5 nF 5 nF (1 − 80%) 5 nF (1 − 50%)
F3 C2↑ 5 nF 5 nF (1 + 50%) 5 nF (1 + 100%)
F4 C2↓ 5 nF 5 nF (1 − 80%) 5 nF (1 − 50%)
F5 R2↑ 3 kΩ 3 kΩ (1 + 50%) 3 kΩ (1 + 100%)
F6 R2↓ 3 kΩ 3 kΩ (1 − 80%) 3 kΩ (1 − 50%)
F7 R3↑ 2 kΩ 2 kΩ (1 + 50%) 2 kΩ (1 + 100%)
F8 R3↓ 2 kΩ 2 kΩ (1 − 80%) 2 kΩ (1 − 50%)

As seen from the parameter sweep curve in Figure 5, the response curve of the component
parameter was different in the parametric fault range. From the sensitivity analysis, the higher the
sensitivity of the component is, the greater the change of the output will be. It can be seen from
Figure 5a that the changes of C1 parameter had little effect on the output; however, the parameters in
Figure 5b,c had a great influence on the output. Therefore, it was necessary to randomly select the
parameters in the parametric fault range. From the time domain response curve of output, it can be
seen that some response characteristic curves were very similar; thus, the degree of distinction was low.